

RENTAL QUALIFYING STANDARDS & FEE SCHEDULE

Dwell Cherry Hill, LLC and The Klein Company conduct business in accordance with the Fair Housing act. We provide equal housing and service for all people regardless of race, color, religion, sex, national origin, handicap or familial status, or any other protected class as defined by state and local jurisdiction.

<u>Identification</u>: All visitors must present a government issued photo identification in order to view the community and to sign the Residential Lease Agreement.

Rental Rates: Rental rates change daily and are based upon the apartment selected, the move in date and the length of the lease. Quoted rents will be honored for 48 hours.

Apartment Availability: Management cannot guarantee occupancy for any apartment. The actual date of possession is contingent upon completion of the selected apartment or the vacating of the previous resident.

The listing of available apartments to rent is updated as each apartment becomes available. This may occur at varying times throughout the day and accordingly, the available listing at the beginning of the business day may differ from the available listing at the end of the business day. An apartment becomes available to lease when Management posts the notice in the software program, which will happen when one or all of the following occur:

- A written notice to vacate is received
- Keys to the apartment are received
- A vacancy has been validated

Screening Criteria: An individual assessment will be conducted for each applicant. Each person over the age of 18 must complete a Lease Application and is considered to be an applicant. Each applicant must complete an application in its entirety and all information provided must be true, accurate and complete, as well as verifiable. Provable income plus verified credit history and identity confirmation will be entered into a credit scoring system, which determines rental eligibility. Other factors impacting rental eligibility may include bankruptcy, foreclosure history, utility payment history, prior eviction records, and rental payment history. Applicants' income and credit will be combined. Prior Landlord references may also be checked.

Note: Failure to pay rent or utility bills or any eviction proceeding brought against the applicant during the COVID-19 emergency period beginning March 1, 2020 through August 31, 2021 (other than an eviction





based on violent or dangerous criminal activity that resulted in a judgement against the applicant) shall <u>not</u> be included in the screening or credit scoring model.

Identity Verification: We use Resident Verify to perform the screening of our applicants. Resident Verify utilizes Precise ID and Biometric ID scanning to confirm your identity. After submitting your application, you will receive an email with instructions about this process, which includes a single-use authentication code sent to your cell phone. This process is time-sensitive and will need to be completed within 10 minutes of starting the process. If additional verification is required, you may also receive a text message requesting further verification through Plaid.

This verification process must be completed before the application can be approved. If this process has not been started within 48 hours of application submission, the application will be automatically denied.

<u>Income Verification:</u> Proof of verifiable recurring sources of income equal to 3 times the monthly market rent (plus all other rental charges such as pet, garage, storage rent, etc.) is required. Verifiable sources of income include, but are not limited to, recurring payroll deposits, distributions from investments, social security, etc. Additional sources of income will be considered. Management may request additional documents.

Gross annual income for all applicants is combined. Documents required to verify income can include the most recent 4 consecutive pay stubs, prior year 1099* or current W2* (*only accepted during first 2 months of calendar year), financial statements documenting distributions, etc.

Vehicles:

- One Bedroom maximum of two (2) vehicles are permitted
- Two Bedroom maximum of two (2) vehicles are permitted

Renter's Insurance:

• Renter's Insurance must be obtained and maintained throughout your residency. A Certificate of Tenant's Insurance with \$100,000 minimum liability must be presented in order for you to execute your e-lease and receive keys to the apartment.

Smoking Policy:

• Smoking or use of cigars, cigarettes, e-cigarettes, hookahs, vaporizers or pipes shall not be permitted in any common area of the community or within 25 feet of any building.

Community Fees:

• Holding Fee: \$250 (applied towards first month's rent) is required to reserve or hold your apartment off the market. If approved, the Holding Fee is applied towards the first month's rent. If we are unable to approve the application, the Holding Fee will be refunded in full to applicant(s). If application is cancelled by applicant(s) for any reason, after 72 hours the





Holding Fee will not be refunded and will be retained as liquidated damages for withdrawing the apartment from the market.

- One-time Non-Refundable Fees:
 - o Individual Application Fee: \$65 per application;
 - o Corporate Application Fee: \$125 per corporation / \$25 per occupant;
 - o Township Inspection Fee: \$65.
- Optional One-time Non-Refundable Fees:
 - o Pet Fee: \$300 per pet.
- Optional Monthly Recurring Charges:
 - o Reserved Garage Rent: \$150 per month / per garage;
 - O Storage Unit Rent: \$20 \$40 per month / per unit;
 - o Pet Rent: \$30 per month / per pet.
- Late Rent Charge: \$150 per occurrence.
- Returned Check (NSF) Charge: \$50 per occurrence.
- Utilities Paid by Resident: Electric, Cable, Internet and Phone. Pricing subject to change without notice.

Pet Policy:

- Cats and small dogs are welcome.
- Cats: maximum of 2 per apartment **OR**
- Dogs: one (1) dog up to 35 lbs. (mature weight)

No aggressive dog breeds are permitted, such as Pit Bulls, Pit-Bull Mixes, Rottweilers, German Shepherds, Dobermans, Great Danes and Mastiffs.

Deposits:

- Security Deposit for fully approved applicants is equal to one (1) month's rent.
- Security Deposit for conditionally approved applicants is equal to one and a half (1.5) times the full month's rent.

After your application is approved, the following items are required to execute the lease and receive keys:

- Electric service for your apartment should be established with PSEG as of the move-in date by contacting PSEG at 1-800-436-7734.
- A government issued photo ID.
- Certificate of Renter's Liability Insurance \$100,000 minimum liability. DWELL CHERRY HILL, LLC must be listed as additional interest.
- If you are bringing a pet(s), proof of current inoculations and spay/neuter records must be provided by attending veterinarian as well as a current photo of the pet(s).
- Certified check or money order for applicable rent, deposit(s) and fees.





APPLICANT(S) certifies and represents that all information on this application is correct; is not breaking a lease, has paid rent/mortgage payments in a timely fashion; has received no notices of Lease Termination or Eviction; has not filed for bankruptcy within the past five (5) years, and is presently financially solvent; and, that no adverse credit information is on record.

APPLICANT(S) authorizes LESSOR to verify the accuracy of all statements in this application, and also authorizes all employers, previous landlords, and creditors to release all information concerning applicant or applicant's account(s) for the purpose of verifying this application and determining applicant's ability to afford the contractual obligations of the lease. This authorization shall continue during the term of the lease or any renewal of the lease. Applicant releases all persons delivering this information from any inadvertent error.

APPLICANT(S) understand that:

The actual date of possession is subject to delivery from construction, completion of the apartment desired or the vacating of the previous resident;

Lessor cannot guarantee occupancy date;

A Certificate of Renter's Insurance is required from Lessee at lease signing;

A government issued photo ID will be required prior to lease signing, after application has been approved;

Any false information will constitute grounds for rejection of the application.

APPLICANT(S) is submitting the sum of \$65.00 per applicant, which is non-refundable payment for a credit check and processing charge, receipt of which is acknowledged by LESSOR. In the event this application is disapproved, this sum will be retained by LESSOR to cover the cost of processing the application. This application must be signed before it can be processed by LESSOR.

APPLICANT(S) IS DEPOSITING \$250.00 with LESSOR as a Holding Fee in connection with this Lease Application. **Intending to be legally bound**, Applicant and Lessor agree that the APPLICANT shall be entitled to a refund of the Holding Fee, if he/she/they notify LESSOR in writing within 72 hours of the signing of this APPLICATION of their intention to cancel this APPLICATION. Should APPLICANT notify LESSOR of cancellation after the expiration of the 72 hour period set forth above but prior to the time Lessor approves or disapproves of this Application, then LESSOR will retain the Holding Fee as liquidated damages, and not as a penalty, for withdrawing this unit from the rental market. If for any reason LESSOR decides to decline this APPLICATION, the Holding Fee will be refunded in full. If Lessor and Applicant(s) execute a Lease for this Unit, then the Holding Fee shall be applied by Lessor against the first month's installment of base rent due and payable under such Lease.





Application will not be considered until the Application has been fully executed and returned, and all applicable Holding Fee and Application fees have been paid. I have read and understand the entire resident screening policy of this community.



